Ly

v R e

Ttreetl,
Fglley Rea®) o tha
Bargen and Bﬁrﬁugh
W cated by a ceﬁtaﬂn e
o the estat: of Dwvém i,
e office of
same Lo hoy

and public rigl in
w3 the sarv haraly i
s narts
o g
‘ J‘&EFm g &mikﬁ
&ﬂ@ﬁﬁ& S BARBYY
o : CHARLES T,




S T #L165-65

AN ORDINANCE LIMITING AND RESTRICTIRG TO SPECIFIED
. DISTRICTS AND REGUIATING THEREIN BULLDIRGS AND
STRUCTURES ACCORDING TO THEIR CONSTRUCTION AND THE
NATURE AND EXTENT OF THEIR UBE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF

NORTH BERGEN IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, AND PROVIDING

FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE PROVISIONS
HEREIN CONTAINED ANMD FIXING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATICON
THEREQF .

B ER TR LETYTRER R R

The Board of Commissioncrs of the Township of North Bergeu in the
yunty of Budson DO ORDAIN: |

Section 1: That the Use District Mep of the Towmship of North Bergen
2 the County of Hudson, of an ordinance entitled s sbove, belsnd the sgme
3 hereby amended as follows:

Subject of
: Change from -
-em Section Paragraph  Block iot/Plot Zone to Zone
. Zoning Mep  Change 5 - 1=29,73-86A C to B
> Zoning Mgp Change 5 3072 - C to D
; Zoning Mgp Change = 25 36-57 D= B
Zoning Map Change R B S - B=C
Zoning Mep Change 73 - 1-8 D =B
Zoning Mzp Change = 73 13=17 C&DtoC
Zoning Map Change =~ 76 1,248,458, -
: - L 4Fe0G ' C toB
Zoning Map . Change 08 o 14,2A,2B CtoB
Zoning Mgp  Change 164 2234 incl, E to B
Zoning Map Change =~ (178 = 43,44 g )]
. {178 61,62 C = B)
N - - (178 - . €0B o )
Zoning Mgp Change 181 1-13A=inel, D to B
Zoning Map Change 182 . 1=22 D to B
Zoning Map Change = (208 o 61=77¥ B =« D
Zoning Map  Change - (2364 1-11} BeD
Zoning Map Change =~ 412 16=30 C-B
Zoning Map Change (435 3,40,41) B&D to D -
(434 =20 ) B&D to D

Section 2: That Section XI par. 1 of an 6réinanca entitléd.am above be
 ended to read sz follows: -

» T Par. 1, Iote intended for dwellings, business or industrigl

e shall be provided with off=-street delivery facllitles and off-streot parke-
g in the following miniwm ratie, which shsll not be subseguently reduced

- the applicant, subscquent owners or lessce below the reguirements hereins
ter set forth, . ‘ T ‘ ‘

.Réro 1, -Section 3 add



. Par., l. Section &

_ Foxr yany building or premises used for cammmrcial or industrial
wposes, indoor dr outdoor space for loadlng and unlosding of goods snd
_ﬁerLala ghall be provided on the premises, whenever the aggregate srea

sed for suech purposes is 5,000 squore feet or move, in accordance with the
s1lowling schedules

() 5,000 to 20,000 square feat one space
(b} 20,000 to 40,000 square feet, two spaces
(e} OCver 40,000 sgusre feet, three gpeces

Section 3: That Section XIV pavr. 1 of an ordinance entitled kbove be
1ended to read a2 follows: :

Par. 1A The administration and enforcement of this ordinance
3 h@reby vested in the Engineering Depaertment of the Townghilp of North Bargen.

Par, 1B The Townchip Engineer, or Asslistant Township Engineer
1l be empowerad ¢o graunt minor wmodifications of any section of this ordine
ee, providedlsuch modlfication doez not wesken the construction or materislly
ange the intent or purpose of this ordingnce, gsnd further provided that the
comnendation for the mgking of said modification be presented in writing
- the Englnmer to the Board Tof Adjustment, which Board shall affirm or deny
4d modification sceording to proceedures required by lawr for variances or

captions, Sald modi fiaation standards to be ‘not more than 20% of gny
stance, unit, space or arez.

Smcticn L- Tha& S@CLiOﬂ XIV pazr. &4 aF the oréinansa entitled as above
. sgmended to read as follows:

No lsnd now any bkalding or ex istinw buildinw nor any building which :
rbors z non-conforming use shall hereafter be snbs;sntiaily altered, changed,
tended or erected, noyr ghall any buillding or any lend hereafter be occupied

used in whole or in part for eny purpose whateoever, until a certificate of
cupancy shgll have been issued by the Bullding Inspector gtating that the

smiges or building or the use thereof complies with ell the provialons of
i ordingnce and any varlance or exception gramﬁed '

Section 5: Upon f£inal passape of this. ordin&nce, ‘the Township Enginsering

pavtment eball be directed to updmta the Use Diatrict Mapﬁ includ“;ng ZQning
undary and Stra@t Chang@so

Sectiom 6: If gny parsgraph s@cufon or itam of this ardinanca 3hall be
judged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the paragraph section

item g0 adjudged, end other pmxagzaphs, secaiang ar items ahall r@mmin
lid and affect&veo

Saction 7: This ordinanﬁ@ shali teke e“fac

immedistely upon its final
3sage end pabl eatien as, requxr@d by lew. N

‘roduced: January 20 19650



# 1147-65

AN ORDIWANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE
OF THREE FORD HEAVY DUTYTRUCKS AND
PARTICULAR EQUIPMENT THEREON FOR THE
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEW IN THE COUNTY
OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, AND PROVIDING
THE, FUNDS FOR THE FINANCING THEREOF,

KoYk ke h ok Rk R A

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen
in the County of Hudson, New Jersey, do ordain:

Section 1. The purchase of three Ford trucks, « F-600,
with 330 heavy duty V., 8 engines, and straight chassis, and parti-
cular equipment thereon are hereby suthorized in accordance with
specifications, approved by the Director of the Department of Public
Works.

Section 2, There is hereby suthorized to be appropriated
from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Township of North Bergen
the sum of Twelve thousand dollars ($i2,000.00} for the purpose
authorized by Section 1 of this ordinance.

Section 3. That the said appropriaticn be charged to the
current Capital Improvement Fund and shall not be deemed t¢ cone
stitute 3 new debt of the Towashlp but is golely for the purpese of
using said Capital Improvement Fund for the purpose described in
Section 1 herein.

Section 4., This ordinance shall take effect upon passage
publication as required by law.,

Introduced: January 20, 1965,
Published: Jsnuary 23 & February 5, 1965.

Adopted: February 3, 1965. THEODORE DOLL, JR.

{Mayor & President)
ATTEST: JOSEPH J, JIALDINI

JAMES P, NOLAN
WILLIAM V. BRADY

TOWNSHIP CLERK
ANGELO J. SARUBBI

CHARLES J. WEAVER




#3149-65

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN
ORDINANCE TO SUPPLEMENT, VALIDATE AND AMEND AN
ORDIMANCE EWTITLIEDR, "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING CLASS-
IFICATION SCHEDULE, SALARY RANGE SCHEDULE AND
DUTIES CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE OF THE OFFICERS
AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN IN
THE COUNTY OF HUDSON" ADOPTED APRIL 7, 1948"
ADOPTED FEBRUARY 7, 1831,

T A R EETETRINETRETAER

The Board of Commisesionzrs of the Township of North Bergen in the
County of Hudson, State of New .Jersey, DO ORDAIN:

Section 1: That the line items hereinafter set forth on schedule
"E" aunexed to this crdinance entitled as above and referred to in Sectiom 2
thereof, be amanded to read as follows:

Department of Public Safety
Police Department

Schedule E

No. of Classifi-
Positions Pesition : Minimum Maximum cation
1 Chief . - $8,500, $10,200., c
1 Deputy Chief 8,000, 9,000, c
S Captain ' 7,000, 8,200, C
13 Lisutenant _ 6,300. 7,700, C
14 . Sergeant 3,800, 7,200, C
1 Chief of Detectives 6,000, 7,200, C
5 Senilor Grade Detectives 5,750, 7,000, C
12 Junior Grade Detectives ' 5,650, 6,800, C
5 Alarm Operator 5,350, 6,800, C
1 Surgeon - 5,100, 6,600, C
1 Assistant Surgeon : 3,300, 4,600, C
1 Policewouan 5,400, 6,600, c
1 Assistant Policewomnan 2,500, 3,300, C
85 Patro lman 5,400, 6,600, C

Patrolman (Probationary 1 Year) 5,200, C
2 Mechanic , 5,100. 6,200, C -
10 Iaborar 3,200, 4,450, L
3 Traffic Maintenance Man : 3,200, 4,450, C
1 Ambulance Diilver 3,200, 4,300, C
1 Secretary to Director 3,700, 5,100, u
1 Clerk Stenographer 2,600, 3,700, c
1 Senior Clerk 2,400, 3,500, C
1 - Clerk Typist 2,400, 3,500, C
1 Magistrate 4,700, 6,000 . U
1 Clerk to Megistrate 3,700, 4,600, C

Fire Deoavtment
Schedule ¥
Chief $8,500, $10,200.
Donutrye Chiaf ) b I YA VY a ZHn

10



: Section 2: If any part or parts of this ordinance gre for
any reason held to be invalid, such decisilon shall not effect the validicy
of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinsnces in conflict
with this ovdinance ave hereby repealed as to the conflicting portions
therecf and this ordinance shall tgke effect upon adoption and publicatiom

as required by law.

Introduced: January 20th, 1965,

Published: January 23 & February 5, 1965 THEQDO s
Adopted: February 3, 1965. (Mayor & President)

JOSEPH J. JIAIDINI

ATTEST: JAMES P, NOLAN

WILLIAM V, BRADY ANGEIO J. SARUBBI

Township Cierk
CHARLES J. WEAVER




# 113263

AN ORDINANCE TO SSTARLISGH THE &YBRET
GRADE AND KEE@&XVE WihTH OF PAVED

AND SIDEWALK AREAS OF WEST S10E AVERUE
FROM THE NORYHERLY LINE OF THE PATERSGN
PLANK ROAD TO THE SOUTHERLY LING OF 43rd
STREET IN THE TOWHSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN
IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY.

ok RN R DR

The Bozrd of Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen
in the County of Hudsom, New .Jersay, DO CRDATN:

Saction 1. The streat grades snd ralailve widths of paved
gnd sidewalk aress of the northerly lines of West Side Avenuwae from
Paterson Flook Road to the southarly line of 43vd Street, be and the
sawe zre hersby established at the varlious rates of grades and dis-
tances #9 r%amn on the plans entitled, "Crade amy for Lh@ Tmprovenant

of Weat Sids Avenue and velgtive wildth of pavad god sldewalk asraas,
from the northerly line of Patevson Plank Roagd o the s@uth@wiy line
of &3vd Straest, IWW&ﬂhiN of Nowth Bergen, Hudsor Dounty, N.J. Februavy

8, 3@%3d Joshua Muse, T@mmski@ Buginsar” and £filad in the office of
the Clark of the Toymship of Worth Bergen in the County of Hudson.

Section 2, That sll owdinances or ywrt@ of ordingnces in
niiiet with this @f@iﬂ@ﬁ@& or guy parts of it are hereby repesled
to the conflicting portions, and that this ordinance shall take
f ot ten daye from the é@ te of publication and fingl passage.

Fog

%Gz —"1

Introduced: Februasry 10, 1963.
Published: Februery 19 & March 5, 1963,

éﬂ@@t@dt March 3, 1965,
| THEODORE BOLL, JR.
JOSEPH J, .HAmIm. |
ATTEST: S JAMES P HOLAN |
| | | | AWGELO J, SARUBBI
VIILIAM V. BRADY CHARLES J, WEAVER _

Township Clerk



ST

ar bl

M3

AT EULS

FILATION

4 " 1185-65

A .
v - TRt CYAQRT
“.ﬁﬂ'i};\}‘i B g "..\ni.a‘ LB ‘Ua... be MR

wTF  mm A RGPS T lvr“t-:gv-,-u. ]
J ,TE\‘FT: ‘\‘ﬁl T D% 1LY 5

AND DUTIEES

oy o pn o re e o 8 - - Y 5 g
.’;...fl;t".’!..‘f‘ E.C[,:..\m (5 ’f‘..s}- o Vﬁ Lm. PI-!:"““ Eﬂ"nw

GoF

HUD

(R ETR

a6

("Q

Tha Boszrd of Commi
County of Hudson,

Sesrion 1:

the srdinansa enti

e e
- h S
amzndad to resd as

™

by

s
X088

Numbar of Of

or Positions

MTLYTY ST PacR A A Tl S XS
TS T8 Lad O NGRLR

SCIIY ADOPIED APRIL 7,

-2
.
La
—
g, o afe  mh a3s  ahh ats X )
E - S S - R AR R AR

ssloners i Rex
State of MNew Jarsay, RO 0&9&.&;

cl

Depgrimant of Public Affzlirs
Sehedule I

_ Classi R
Bagzt“ Minimas Viemimum cgtion

i

Se@tian 2:

Numbar of Officas

Hegith Gf ar © 0 $2,300,  §7,900. S

2
K
ot
i
1Y
Kt

of Seghedule YE" gnnexad to
ring o “Beputy Ch a‘“ and
ad g8 follouws:

. > -
ine Liamy
Py 2

a8 &bav& refer:
2

-
ad 80 "S Lo a2

Classifi-

or Pcgitions FPogition ! Minimum Meximum cation
2 Daputy Chiaf T §8,000.  $9,000. c
1 Senior Clerk . - 2,800, 2,000, ' C
dection 3: ALL ordinguges er paris of srdinancas in sonfliiet
with this ordinsznes gra hareby repaslesd zs oo thz conflickting g@z'iqns
theresf end this crdinance shall teke effect upnn sdoption snd publicati

. 2

28 reqguired by lgw

<4
o

Introdugesd:  Mgreh

3rd, 1965,

Published: March 5th & Msrch 20th, 1965,

Adoptad: Meveh 17 1048 - 0 - ' PURODORE DOTT.



#1157-65

Ah ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A CODE RECULATING
THE [MMISSION OF SMOEE PROVIDING FOR ?R’ﬁx?ﬁi‘"‘*fﬁi‘
35 FURL~BURNIRG BQUIFMENT AV FIXING PRVALTIES
FOR VIOLATIONS,

i)

R e W R RN TR SRR

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIOWERS OF THI TOUNSHIP OF RORTH BERGEN
IN THE COUWIY OF I HUDSON, DO ORDALN:

Section 1. A& cade regulating the emission of swoke from
fueleburning squipment, internsl combustion engines, apwn flres;
stacks or chimneys, and providing for the ing action of fuel-burning
equipment, iz hereby estsblished pursusnt to the Fublic Health amd
Sanitztion Codes éd@ptioa by Reference fet. (L 1350 ¢ 188) A copy
of said ecode 1s annexed hereto end msds g psrt bereof without the

inclusion of the text thereof herein,

Section 2, The sald cods sstgblighed ﬁ&é adopted by this
ordinance ig described and cammma?y known g8 the "Smoke Control
Code of New 3ersey (1953}“

Section 3. Three copies of the said "Smoke Control Code
of New Jergey (19353}" have been placed oo £ile in the Offlice of
the Clerk of the Township of North Raxgup upon the introduction
of this ovdinence and will remgin there for the use and exsmination
by the publie zo long s8 this ordinanse is in effect.

Section 4, Ank person who viclates any provision of this
cddinance or code established hereln or any ovrder made pursuant
thereto or who ghgll refuse to comply with any such ovder shell,
upon conviction thereaf, be lisble %o e pen2lty of no more then
one hundred doilars ($100c00) for ezch vioiatzcno

" -+ Section 50 In the event that gay sect101, sentence or
claus« of this ordin&n@e or code shall be declared invalid by &
court of competent jurisd iction such decleration shall not in any
mzoner prejudice the enforcement of the remgining provisions.

Section 6 This ordingnce shall teke effect upon sdoption
and publication gz xequir@d by Law, ' o B

Introduced: March 17, 3965,

Publighed: ‘March 20 & April 10, 19650 o THEODORE DOLL, JR.

Adopted: ~  April 7ch, 1965. | . sobgzor & President)



#1159-65

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FROM THE
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND $30,000 FOR
‘THE PURCHASE OF FIRE APPARATUS AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH
BERGEW IN TRE COUNTY OF EUDSON,

AR AR hhhr R

WHEREAS there is sufficient moneys in the capital improve-
ment account of the Township of North Bergen for the purpose here-
inafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners of the Townehip
af Nozth ﬁargan in the County of Hudson do ordain:

Section 10 That the sum of $50,000 from the Capitel Improve-
i-ment Fund iz hereby appropriated for the purchase of Triple Combusion
Pumper $35,000 and Awbulance $13,000 for the use of the Department
of Public Sefety of the Township of North Bergen.

Seetion 2, That the said eppropriation of the sald Capital
Improvenent Fund shell be deemed not to constitute g new debt of the
Tovmship but is solely for the purpose of using sald | Ca@ital Improye-
ment Fund for the purehase of the Triple Cambustion Pump@r and Ambulance

as aforessid.

Seczion 3. This ordinance shall tgke effect'upen passage
and publication as reguived by law. :

Introduced: April 21, 1965,
Published: April 24 & May 7, 1965.

T e ot

Adopted: . May 5, 1965, o
_JOSEFH J, JIAIDINL

~ ANGELO J. SARUBBI

CHARLES J. WEAVER




#1163-63

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE HOSPITAL, MEDICAL,
SURGICAL AND MAJOR MEDICAL-SURGICAL BENEFITS
FOR THE EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH
BERGEN IN THE COUNIY OF HUDSCH,

BT RREERARR

" WHEREAS this Board did on April 21, 1265 adopt & resolution guther-
izing the exacution of an agreement with th& Trevelers Insuvance Company of
Harrfardg Conneeticut for Health, Hospitalization, Mesdicel, Surgical and
becldent Insurance in connecticon with Major Msdicsl Expense benefits, pursuant
te the provisions of Chapter 259 of the Laws of 1564; and

WHEREAS provislons hagve been made in Lha annugl budget for the year
1965 for mecting the costs of such plan for the last bhalf of said year; and

WHEREAS the employees of the Townshlp of North Bergen in the County
of Hudson, have hitherto formed themeslves into groups for the purpose of
obtaining a group plen for hosplial services, commonly referzed to as New
Jersey Blue Cress Plan, and the group plan for medical end surgical insurance,
conmonly referred to ss New Jerssy Blue Shield Plan° and

WHERBAS the Bogxrd of Commissicners of the T@wnﬁhip @f North Bergen
in the County of Hudson deem 1t advissble to take advantage of the guthority
eonferved by Chapter 259 of the Laws of 1964 to enter into a contract with
the non-profit hoepitsl and medical service corporations hereinabove referred
to, to provide for the coverages heretofore pald for by sald employees and
coverage for such emplay@ey na& heret@fbr@ fincluded in the group. plans above
dascribed- o

: N@H THEREFGRE, the Board of G@mmis&ianera of Lhe Townmhip of Narth
ergen in the Gaun&y of Hudaon, do ardain. -

1. That a contract by the Township of Nbrth Berg@n in the County
of Hudson with the New Jersey Blue Cross and the New Jersey Blue Shield,
ie hereby suthorized to provide for the psyment by the Township of ali
premivms and charges for the coversges covered by sald contracts for all
smployees of the Township of Norxth Bergen as defined in safd Chapter 259
of the Laws of 1964 to begin on and after July 1, 1965, and for such officers
and. amploya&s wha BAY h@reaft@r becama &ssa&&at&d with the Tﬂwnship,

20 Thm& the sum of $30,000.00 if hereby appr@primtad by the T@wnahip
yut of its general funde for the purpose of paying such premiums and eharges
for the second half of the e&landar year 1965' '

. 3, The saild contract shall pr rovide f@r &h@ continugnce of covnraga
sfter retirement of any employee for such services, as may be provided, at
such rates end under @mch condi&inns a8 are Prescribed in the n@ntracas
arovided'

4. The executive officer of the Township is authorized and directed
0 exacute the contrzcts herein authorizad and ghall file 4 execm&ed copies
f the ssme with the State Heeglth Benefits Coomigsion.



N

AN
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AW ORDIVANDE EWTITLED, "AN ORDINARCE

7o RFGU'LM.‘.L AND: CONTRGL, THE CONSTRU

#1165-65

ﬂcﬁeﬂ*, PRECTION, ALTERATION,

&
REPATR, RAISING, REMOVAL OB DEMOLITION CF AWY BULLDING OR
ST*{FJwTEER oR ﬁ.ﬂi’ PART OF EITHER 70 R&"&G? TATE AND CONTROL PUBLEC
AND OTRER AUTOMDEILE CABAGRES AND THE OPENING OF ANY PG}E{T"QN or
& (OVED STRENT CURFACE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH ERRGEN, IN

KHE “"ﬁ"”*\'f""{ OF BURSOR™ KNOWN AS THE BULLDING CORE

k5

4

J

TR R YRR EETREET R

1]
’

The Board of Commissicners of the Township of Horth Bergen in the

County of Hudgon do ordain:

)
Section 1. That Section 1D, Rear Yards, Pavegraph C, Sentence & of
the QOrdinance exnititled & ;bove shall be gmended ¢o resd:

there o 1o% 1s moze then 100 feet deep ss shown on the Tex Map of
the Township of North Bergen dated October 1, 1934, one third of the addi-
131

3 17!

tional depth shell bz deaé to the reqaaraa vear y""n

Seetion 2, That Sectien IE, “Sidevards', Parsgraph C, Sentence 3
of the Ordinegnce entitliad zs gbove sh all b ﬂmanaed t@ "eai

“For each foot that a lot is less than £ifty feet wide es shown on
the Tex Map of the THownship of North Bevgen dated October 1, 1965, six
inches shul& be deducted frem the reguired "wceyares agarevﬁge wi dah at

any level"-

Snctl@a 3, That Secticn 3, "B&ildlmg Pevmits“ of the Ordinance
antitled =z gbove headed "Street and Sidewalk Openings" ehell be gmended
to read:

ST

SR ”S reet“a;ﬂ"Si&eﬁalk Openings and Removal or Lowering of Curbe Fee
for permits for the opening of a street, sidewalk gnd the removal or lowering
of curbing’thall be one dollne {$EOQ§}0"&apZicgﬁzaa ghall be gecomponied by
cash o bond in the amount determined ay the Township Engineer to be necessery
for *arantaaung the proper protecticn of sa;ety zaqulrements ead repl&cemenz

of suen sﬁreeu, szavmaﬁk or euzb" S
Saction & Taet the Ordingnes ent 1tled zs ebove sh&ll be smended by

adaing ther etb."SncL‘Qn 1G Lot Covergge - No private or mul ti-family dwelling
shall be ereetad which will ezceed 507 of the ares of the parcel om which
it is p“OPGaPé to be erected as measured at either foundetion level or the
projection cf the first gtory thereol, anmpt from the above shall be stgivs,
plat&ormsa area ways or gar&geu ae deses &bed undar %cc&ion 10 ?ar&grmpg G

_ Secti@n 5. Thet Seetion 14, "ﬁ&iﬂf@?ﬂe& Councrete", Peregraph E of
the ordinmgnce entitled 22 ghove 1 EE be amended following the table by add=
ing the wording, - “Updsted code eirements issuad Ey the zforementioned
institute Qhall be ince”parabed ms iggued by the same’, e

- Sectiﬁn 6, That Section 29, "Working Stresses gnd La&ds"s peragraphs
D, F and G in the Ordingnce entitled as shaove ghell be srended by sdding to



# 116565
Page 2

"(FY A1l prefebricsted modulor ma BoTEy unize sueh &8 brick, ete,
o
&

e
ivared to & building site shall be scoompsnied by ¢ cextiflczte fvom &
ting Isborebory gerilfisd to do businsss £ New Jersey indie
ing the scurce of ths material, description of the same, eeg%?esaiVu
sehangth, five weting, ebsovpilon and other = spacified by the
5TH ¢o eneble the Bullding Inspechor o deter tha suliebilicy of the
wterial for the purposes intended, )

Gy A1 wood beame, lolsts; sivds and shesthing
wllding site shell be wwcamvau;,d by & delivery ticket which shall indieste
he ﬁype of ﬁasd, grade end size whi ialix Eet e avazl&ble for
he inspection by the Bulldiag Inspector g% the Cimx framing is
nspected”, - 4

3
%
.’-?'CJ'

Seetiom 7. That Sectilon .7 “Loade}, parsgreph G chell be emended to
zad g8 follows:

"G Flet gnd Pleoched Roofs - Ordingry »o2fs, either flet, cuvved or
itchad shall be designed 4o szfely cupport g desd ILoad of not legs then 20
ounde per sguars f&&t of hovizontel projection, and in gddition therets to
afaely ﬂuano"~ wa Lezs gnow, ice gnd “iwd loads ©o which such roofe mgy be sub-
;eted. Such ordinary woofs shall be designed to safely £upport & live losd

T not less than 30 pounds per square “aea of horl @1&&1 preuacti@no

E hen the ef

efifact of the shape of the roof structure &s detaemined by
mudy or setuel tast indicates gresler o lesser uatv"s gnow or ice retention
zlue than J.cﬁf;cé hareiva t%ﬂ rocf loading shall be modified accozdingly.

-
z

When used E_: sntal p“emanada puzposes, yoofs shall be designed
27 & minfmum Iive 80 pounds gﬁr square foof, end 100 pounds per square
3ot when the roof i- to me Lseé as & roal gaxdgniorAﬁpr essexbly purposes’.

e
3
3
i‘ t} N
i

i‘.)
9»
Q

) ‘"Séeﬁicﬁ 8, 'm"&g Section 31, "Loads" of en ordinance entitled as sbove
2 gmended by adding thereto the EGIXGWLng,

"M 1 "Wind Loads" - Bulldings and obher efructures shall be designed and
metructed o withstand the horizontal pressures shown in the following

ible, ellowing for the wind from sny direction., The height is to be megsured
wove the averege lewel of the grcund adjocent to the building or ‘structure.

)} a#llowence is &0 be made for the ghielding effecinf other bui dings or
*”Lctures unlegs approved by ghe Baxié&ng Imspactoro

BESEGN WIKD 104D FOR VARIOUS BEIGHT ZONES

VIGKET 20NE FEET WENDY EPVSSUEE POUNDS PER SQE&RE FGOT
) or less . _ R _ VS

. to 49 I : 20

- to 99 N : ST - 25

0 to 439 - o I

9 to 999 - 35



# 116565
Page 3

« Wells = Oa walls under 50 feat high wind lozds wmay
genarally be negkaﬂteé weent wheve the height exceeds fou a;mas the width
zion or when ingdecuale Srensverss bfcuwng &5 provided, and

horage Lor roof %o ~%3Ess roof ©o ’QuﬁéaLicn and fur tghe

WPl

3
Faly
=

Y o
&'m‘
>

&
]
£

".'3

2 3 (D

*:’1. 53]

except for Tosl an
dasign of overhonging eaves, cornices zad other projeetions,”

"M 5 Distribubion of Wind Fores - The wind fores ﬁhmli bz distoibuted
2/3 to the windwerd snd 1/3 ocutward on the lﬁawaxeo

. " 3 %ll@v? wwe for Windows - On ordingry windous exceeding 1/3 of
wall space, Iowgrd wind foxce of 10 ?ﬁunds par square foot shell be deemed
to ocecur simulionecusly with &Le ghove forces both in pressure snd sucticno

"M & - smchorage of Roofs and Walls - Roof framing shaldlbe ancha’ad
to well framing snd wells to foundetions so a5 to resist uplift end sliding
in excess of 2/3 of the dead lozd resistance,”

"M 7 Upliftc on Egves gnd Covnleas - Qvevhanging eaves, cornices and
other wall and roof projectione shall be designed end constructed to withstand
ant upward pressure of 40 pounds per square f£o0%,

"M & Cround Sigus end Towers - The wind pressure on signe sud towers
all be zszumed 2t 3“ poends por equaze foot ef the net ezposed arves cof the
sﬁrﬁn: 72 normel &o the wind for st"uciﬁres up to 30 feet in heighz and 4@
potnds 5@*'52?uacures aver 59 £eo ia haignto

"F 9 Rcsf Sarun&u:es - The wind pressure on roof eigns, tank towers,
stacks, chimneys snd other exposed roof structures with plane surfaces shall
be gssumed et 30 pounds par square Loot applied to the net projected sres of
the structure normsl to the wiliad except for anch corrections as m&y be required
far s&ie}dina ef £ec& and effect of shape.

M I8 Radxs aﬂd Television Towers « All radic and television towers
shall be designed to resist a wind of not less tharn 30 pounds per square foot
araa of both sides of latticed construction gnd oa the prajected area of the
antering plis the wind on ica covered section, Whare winds of unususl velociey
may occur the loads shell be increased accordingly. Adequate foundations
shall be provided “o resist twice the caleulsted wind upaifzo Anﬁenn& and
towers sﬁail ba designed for dead load pzus ice laad"- I

SGctiau %, That Seetiom 53, "Soil Beaz g Capaci y" of the Ordinsnce

described gs zbove ba hmandea by ca&ing &here £o thae following:

: Tihere undai~1ng soﬁl ‘strata are anchgable of sapaa ting snperimposad
lozds by stenderd’ eoaiuas or piliag but &re capable of compsétion by means

of the appﬁ*ca&ieu of compacted selected £111 gnd o culmr&%inu the period ze-
guired by surcherge and dvainage under the supmrviaioa of certified scil experts
liceused to practice engineering in the State of New Jersey, the lo&diug allicwe
snces in the gbove table mzy bz modified by the building insp@czor, provided,

amrrmermso | tokiabe maomle L8 TT e o DT coirmtn P e o e e e % ...-LL‘B- T Y I Y



# 1165-65
Page &

Seetion il, If for amy vesson any provision or sections of this
ordingnee shall be held 2o bz illegel or frwelid, the sawe shall not sfisct
any section oy provision of nance encept 5o for zg the section oF
provision s¢ decleved illegel or inwelid shpll be Lnseparable from the we-

Son g v,

mainder or sny portion theveof,
Sectioni2, AlLL ordinsnces or parts of oxdingncas inconsisteat with
this ordinance are hereby repazled gs to the conflieting pozrtions thereof,

5

B

Section 13, This ordinsnce shall teke effect upon adoption and
publication #8 reguired by law, :

Introduced, June Z, 1963,
Publighed: June 5, 1963 & Junme 19, 1965,

Adopted: June 16, 1965,
THEQDORE DOLL, JR,

(Mayor & President)

ATTEST:  JOSEPH J, JIALDINI -

o TAMES P. NOLAN
WILLIAM V. BRADY L T

~ Township Clexk T T
S o ANGELO J.SARUBBT

S0 7Y CHARLES J. WEAVER




TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN
HUDSON COUNTY, N. J.

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHIVG AN
ELECTRICAL DE FOR THE
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN
IN THE NTY OF HUDSON

TION DIVISION IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, AND
PROVIDING OFFICERS THERE-
FOR, DEFINING THEIR POWERS,
DUIIES, ESTABLISHING A

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND PEN-

ALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION

THEREOF.

The Board of Commissioners of the
Township of North Bergen in the
County of Hudson, N.J. DO ORDAIN:

Section 1. Title: This ordinance
shall be known as ““The Electrical

Code of the Township of North Ber-

gen in the County of Hudson.

Section 1A. Definitions: (A) In-
spector means Inspecior of Electrieal
work appointed under the provisions
of this ordinance.

Section 1B. Purpose: An Electrical
Code is hereby adopted for the Town-
ship of North Bergen in the County
of Hudson prescribing regulations
governing conditions hazardous to
life and property from elecirical fire
or exp.osion; establishing an Electri-
cal Irspection Department in the
Depariment of Puplic Works and of-
ficers thereof; defining their powers,
duties and fees; and fixing penalties
for the violations thereof.

Section 2: That said code shall in-
clude as part of this ordinance, a
code printed in book form entitled
“National Electrical Code—Edition of
1962—recomimended by the Na‘ional
Board of Fire Underwrifers” herein-
after referred to as the National Elec-
trical Code or to such updated edi-
tion as may from {ime to fime be
adopied.

Section 3: Three (3) copies of the
said National Elecirical Code, which
are annexed to this ordinance and
made a ‘part hereof, have been placed

in the office of the Township Clerk,

in the Municipal Building, 4233 Ken--

nedy Blvd., North Bergen, N. J. and
will remain on file for the use and
examination by the public: and (3)
additional copies shall be placed on
file in the office of the Director of
Public Works, so long as the ordi-
nance is in effect, for the use and
examination of the public,

Section 4:, Where the word “Mu-
nieipality” is used in National Fire
Prevention Code and the National
Electrical Code, it shall be held fo
mean the Township of North Bergen
in the Coun‘y.of Hudson.

Section 5: (A) Any person who shall
violate any of the prov1sions of the
code herzby adopted or fail to com-
ply therewith, or who shall violate
or fail to comply with any order made
thereunder, or who shall build in vio-
lation of any detailed statement of
specifications or plans submitted and
approved thereunder, or any certifi-
cate or permit issued thereunder and
from which no appeal has been faken,
or who shall fail to comply with such
an order as affirmed or modified by
a court of competent jurisdiction,
within _the time. fixed herein, - shall
severally for each and every such vio-
lation and non-compliance respective-
1y be guilty of a misdemeanor, pun-
ishable by a fine of not more than
$200.00 or by imprisonment for not
more than 30 days, or by beth such
fines and imprisonment, The imposi-
tion of one penalty for any violation
shall not excuse the violation or per-
mit it to continue; and all such per-
sons shall be required to correct or
remedy such violations or defects
within a reasonable time; and when
not otherwise specified, each 10 days

that prohibited conditions are main-

i shall constitute a separate of-
fense.

(B) The application of the above
penalty shall not be held to prevent
the enforced removal of prohibited
conditions,

Section 6: That a schedule of per-
mit fees be estabilshed as follows:

ELECTRICAL FEE SCHEDULE

ROUGH WIRING

All gwitches, lighting and recepta-
cles to be counted as outlets
1 to 10 outlets . ... $4.00

11 to 20 outlets 5.00
21 to 35 outlets ... 600
- 36 to 50 outlets . . . 7.00
51 to 75 outlets 8.00
For each additional 25 oufleis, or
fraction thereof
FIXTURES
1 to 10 fixtures .. $4.00
11 to 20 fixtures ................ 5.00
21 to 35 Eixtures .. . 6.00
36 to 50 fixiures .. cee . 00
51 to 75 fixtures 8.00

For each additional 25 fixtures
or fraction thereof 1.00
Completed installatiors, where wir-
ing and fixtures are installed and can
be inspected on one visit, apply
Rough Wiring Schedule based on fotal
number - of outle's.
DWELLINGS—GROUP INSPECTIONS
Where single inspection visit can
be made to cover five or more
dwellings (not exceeding four apart-
ments in each dwelling) so located as
to cons‘itute a group operation, a2pply
50% of the above schedule, with a
minimum charge for each building of
$2.50 for Rough Wiring inspection and
$2.50 for Fixture insmwection.
DWELLINGS—
GROUP APPLICATION
Where applications are made at one
time for inspection of ten or more
awellings (not exceeding four apart-
ments in each dwelling) so located
as to constitute a group operation, ap-
ply 50% of the above schedule, with
a minimum charge for each building
at $3.50 for Rough Wiring inspection
and $3.00 for Fixture inspection,
ELECTRIC RANGES--HEATERS—
AND SIMILAR DEVICES
Quilet for single unit of 20 K.W.

or less $4.
Each additional outlet for de-
vices of 20 KW, or less

For units in excess of 20 K.W.
apply Motor Schedule.

NOTE: Outlets for domestic appli-
ances, when in private dwellings, may
be counted as additional ouflets or fix-
tures under the Rough Wiring or Fix-
ture Schedule when subject to same
inspection visit with wiring or fix-
tures,

For. groups of 10 or more applica-
tions apvly for specxal fee.

ELECT RNACES AND

E
Apply Motor Schedule
MOTORS OR GENERATORS
Single unit or group not exceeding
5 motors whose total capacity
does not exceed 1 H.P. or
KW, $4.00
1 H.P. to 20 FLP. or KW, each 4.00
Over 20 H.P. to 40 H.P. or K.W.
each 5.00
Over 40 H.P. fo 75 HP. or KW,
each 6.00

Over 75 BP. or KW, each 7.50
NOTE: Where above motor fees ex-
ceed $50.00 and inspections can be
complefed in a reasonable txme. ap-
ply for special fee.
CAPACITORS
One unit
Each additional unit 50
NOTE: Motors equipped with ca-
pacitors during original installation—
no charge.
SERVICE—-METER EQUIPMENT
AND FEEDERS

Relocated, replacement or added

4,00

to origin installation. Net
over 200 Amp. . 4,00
Over 200 Amp. 5.00

For groups of 10 or more service
and meter instalaltions apply for spe-
ciai fee,

NOTE: No charge when included in
application  for inspection of other
equipment,

TRANSFORMERS
VAULTS—-OUTDOOR ENCLOSURES
'UTDOOR VSII{B S'I‘ATI()NS

For booth, including complete
eqmpme}lili .. $10.00

Divide the total number of sockets
by 4 applying Rough Wiring Sched-
ule for each sign.

ELECTRIC DISCHARGE LIGHTING
SYSTEMS OVER 1000 VOLTS

Charge to be based on amp. rating
of each sign.

0 to 10 Amp, . 4.00
Each additional 5 Amp. or frac-

tion thereof

Charge for each combination in-

candescent and gas tube sign to be
clomputed by adding charge for each

ass.

class.
NOTE: Charge for any one sign
not to exceed $15.00.
ADIO AND TELEVISION

Apply for Special Fee
Radio and Television recelvmg
installations, each $4.00
REINSPECTION OR
REINTRODUCTION OF CURRENT
Charge in relation fo amount of
supervision, but not less thanm 4.00
equipment not heretofore ap-
proved, the schedule covering Classi-
fications fo apply.
ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS
For reporied correction of defects
found in original installation (after
second inspection -and notice of cor-
rection).
Charge 50% of the above charges
for each Inspection, but not to
eed 10.00

exe $.

TEMPORARY INSTALLATIONS

AND DECORATIVE DISPLAYS

Temporary installations and decora-
tive displays for not over 60 days,
cuarge 50% of the schedule for per-
‘manent work.

No charge to be less than ... $ 4.00
No charge to be more than 25.00
MISCELLANEOUS DEVICES
Charges to be computed in accord-
ance with above schedule based on

H.P., current rating, KW. or K.V.A,
of the devices.
Issuance of duplicate certificates $1.00

Section 7: If for any reason any pro-
vision or section of this ordinance
shall be held to be illegal or invalid,
the same shall not affect any section
or provision of this erdinance except
so far as the section or provision so
declared illegal or invalid shall be
inseparable from the remainder or
any portion thereof,

Section 8: All ordinances or parts
of ordinances inconsistent with this
ordinance are hereby repealed as to
the conflicting portions thereof.

Section 9: This ordinance shall take
effect upon adoption and publication
as required by law.

Introduced: May 19, 1965.
ADOPTED: Ju.ueo 16, 1965,

Board of Commissioners.

ATTEST:
WILLIAM V, BRADY,
Township Clerk.

The ordinance entitled as above was
adopted at a meeting of the Board of
Commissioners of the Township of
North Bergen in the County of Hud-
ggg,s held on Wednesday, June 16,

WILLIAM V., BRADY,
Township Clerk.
L 2562 June 19—




gt e

WL 3e65

poge %
AN

ke oy
833 1, 2

RS
o

B ’
BUnar

e
Tt gy e
&R

g T Y '? 8
DB R & o I

i
£
K]

June 1%th & July 10th, 1

July Teh, 19465,

TesLdant}

(RAYOT i I

ATTEST: . JOSEPH J. JIALDINT

WILLIAM ¥V, BRADY
Township Clark




TOWHSHIP OF HORTH DERGEN #1373=63

HUDSON COUNTY, N.J,

AN ORDIMANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITISD
“AN ORDINAWCE DEDIGATING CERTAIN PARCELS OF
LANDS TN THE TOVNSHIP OF v:wmw BRECEN IN THE
COUNTY OF MURSON AND SEATE OF MNBW JERSEY, FOR
USE AS PARES AND PLAYE mmwp ADOPTED DECEMBER
19¢h, 19517, AS AMENDED.

BRI MR A

ThkEE N RL AN N R R

The Boasrd of Commissioners of the Township of Rorth Bergen
in the County of Hudson, DO ORDAIN:

Section io. That Section 1, of an ordinence antitled as
shove be amended by adding t&@L&ﬁ@ p@f&gr&ph H3

Ho Southeszeterly corner of 48th Strest and Grand Avenue,
in Block 134, end known a8 Lots 214, 224, and 234 and also known
a8 1459 to 1465 - 4Eth Street,

Section 2. That said Park and Playground shall be under
tha supervision of ¢he Department of Parks gnd Public Froperty.

Section 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances
ia conflict with this ordinsnca ave hereby repealed as t@ the con-
fiicting portions thereof,

Seation &, That this ordinsnce take effect after adoption
and publication thereof as required by law,

Tutroduced: July 21” 18565,
Fublished: July 23, 1963 & August &, 1965,

Adopted: August &, 1965,
THEODORE DOLL, JR,
(Mayor & President)
JOSEFPH J, JIALDINT
ATTEST:

JAMES P, NOLAN

WILLIAM Y, BRADY - ' o
T@wnship Claric ANGELD J, SARUBBL




TOWNSHLP OF NORTH BERGER #1175-65
HUDSON COUNTY, NoJo

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED
AN ORDINANCE TO PEOVIDE HOSPLITAL, MEDICAL,
SURGICAL AND MAJOR MERICAL-SURGICAL BENEFILTES
FOR THE BMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH
BERGEN IN THEE COUNTY OF HUDSON,

O R

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners of the Township of North
Bergen, County of Hudgon, New Jersey, did on June 2, 1963, adopted
an ordinsnce a8 set forth in the headlng hereinabove and,

WHEREAS 1in such ordinsnce the RBoard of Commissloners of the
Township of North Bergen in the County of Hudson did ordain:

@2, Thet the sum of $30,000.00 i{s bereby sppropriated for
the Township out of its gemeral funds for the purpose

of paying such premiums and charges for the second half
of the calendar year 1985",

‘ WeW, THEREFORE, the Foard of Commissioners of the Township of
" North Bergen Iun the County of Hudson do ordaln:

1. That such "paragraph 2.", recited hereinsbove, be

sgmended by deleting the awmount of $30,000,00" and
gubstituting therefor the amount of $34,000.00%,

Introduced: July 21, 1965,
Published: July 23, 1965 & August 6, 1965,

Adopted: August 4, 1265, ' ' ft.

THEODORE DOLL. JR.

(Mayor & Prasident)

JOSEPH J, JIALDINI
ATTEST: -

JAMES P, NOLAN

WILLIAM V, ERADY
Towmnahin Clavle )




4 TOUNBHIP OF WORTH BERGEN #1177-65
7 - HUDSOR COUNTY, WEW JERSBEY

AN ORDINANCE DEDICATING PART OF PLOT
67 IN TOWNSHIP BLOCHE 205 ON TRE TAX
MAP OF THE TOWRSHIP OF HORTH BERGEN
IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON AND STATE OF
MEW JERSEY FCOR USE AS A PUBLIC STREET
TO BE ENOWN AS GRAND AVENUE.

e Rk e H #k'ifz’f%?@'ff'ir‘;‘:

Tha Roard of Commissioners of the Yownohip of North Bergen in
the County of Hudson, Hew Jerssy, DO ORDAIN:

Section 1, That a paveel of towuship owned land and premises
in the Township of North Bergen im the County of Hidson hevelnsfter
described as the easterly forty (40) feet of Plot £7 gz shown on the
1964 Tax Map of the Township of Worth Bargen, be snd the ssme 1s hereby
dedicated for use as s public street. S

Section 2:; Sald street hereiln describad shall be dasigaaged
a8 Grand Avenus, North Bergem, MNew Jersey.

Section 3s That the E@wms%ip Engluser be directed to revise
?6& Tax Mpp of the Township of Eﬂ&ah Bergen, New Jersey, to
ake sald dedicgtion.

5"4'

Sectlon &, Thet the Tovnship Englncer sud the Board of
A882880%S prepare 2ppo orilonment ves Q&m tlonm Lo reducs tha acreags of

Ei@@ 67 in Township Rlock 205 of the Towaship of Morth Bergen im the
County of Hudson and Stete of New Jevsey. '

sction 3, That atl oidingnces ox pavis of ovdingnces im
confliet “iah this ovdinamcs be end the same are hereby repesled as
to the Qﬂsﬁiiﬂ&&ﬁg @ﬁw&i@ﬁﬁ &hew@@fa

‘Section 6, This wré“nﬁﬁa@ »h&%i taaa @fﬁ&c@ wﬁen adcpt@d
amd pmblﬁsh@d a8 zeqamf v by R

Im&r@duéeéz '&m@u@ﬁ'&@hs 19650
Peblished: August 6th 1965 & August Eﬁth 1965,

Adopted: August 18th 1965.
o THEQDORE DOLL, JR,

ATTEST: “(Mayor & President)

JOSEFH J. JIALDINI

WILLIAM V. BRADY - . . . . JAMES P, NOLAN

Township Clerk



#£1179-65
® TOWASEIP OF NORTH DERCEN

Allis

HUDSOM COUNKY, MEW JERSEY

AN CEDIVANCE EL ABLESHING .ﬁ,YZ"Z GRADE OF WEST SIDE
AVENUE FROM T C?NT""'% LINE OF 691" 33%3333 AT
STATION ?@1@13 ‘E‘ﬂ oﬁ%‘?ﬁﬁi@ 32478 ﬂ“‘? SHOWH ON THE

PLAN ENVITLED “PROPGSED ROADUWAY ﬁ?ﬁﬁ}ﬁbg WEST SIDE
ﬁ%"’ﬁfmg }mRTH ﬁﬁﬁ@gﬁg i‘z@%ﬁ ;ﬁf:?& Y o ;ggj— 219 3%@59
MAYD, LYNCH AND ASSCCIATES, CONSULTING ENGINEERS",

ﬁ'ﬁﬁ%'s’eﬁ-ﬂrﬂﬁ‘rtfeﬁfgﬁzﬂﬁ

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of North Berges im
the Gounty of Budson, MNew Jersaey, DO ORDAIN:

Seetion i: That ahe grades of West 8ide Avenue from the center
iine of 6%th Street at Station 101813 ¢o Statlon 32578, be, and the
sgme gva heveby aSaablishaé as shoum on the plan entitled, "Evoposed
Roadway Grades, West Bide Avenue, North Bergen, Mew Jevsey, dated
Juna 213 1963%, ' -

Ssetion 2; That sll ovdinances or pawx

58 of ordinances in
conflict with hﬁiﬁ ﬁﬁﬁnaﬁgea be, and th: same &
ain

vz hereby repealed

28 %o the conflicting poviions, and this ordinance &h&li take effect
within ten {10) dsys «”%@h sdoption aﬁ@ publisation, as rvequired by
law, o ' _

Introduced: August &, 1965, |
Published:  August 6, 1965 & August 20, 1965.

Ta

Adopted: August 18, 1965.
‘THEODORE DOLL, JR.
{(Mayor & President)
ATTEST: .
R » e JOSEPH J . JIALDINT
WILLIAM V., BRADY -~ - : ~ JAMES P. NOLAN

" TOWNSHLP CLERK
ANGELO J. SARUBBI

| CHARLES J. WEA ¥ER




# 118165
TOWBSHIP OF NO®

HUDSOR mwmm

AW OBDINANCE GRANTING TO KREST REALTYY CORPORATION,
ITS SUCCESSORS AWD ABSIGNE, PERMISBION TO ﬁATEE&EN
AN ERCROACIHMENT OF THE @@ﬁwawﬁiﬁ Wali. OF A BULLDING
OVER THE NORTHERLY LIME OF 213T STREEY, IN TRE TOWN-

SHIP OF NORTH BERGENW M THE COUNTY OF BUDBSON,.

ol - - A ]

WHEREAS 1t appeavs that go agpiieaai@ﬂ in writlog hae been received
rom Krest Reslty Covpogstieon, owner of prm@a”tJ deglgnated on the Tax Msp
»£ the Township of Norith Bergen as Block 395 K logts & and 28, located at.
37018705 Bergenliine fvenues, io malntaln gn enercschment ©o tha 2 story
wiilding a8 1t now stands over the portherly line of 21st Siveet, and

\

-
L

WHEREAS 1t sppesrs from szid spplication that the enecroschment
a8 resulted in difficelties iu the sale or morvigeging of sald building,

WHERBAS the “@wnsh of North Bergem has never objected to the
32 of satd nere mﬁ : a@ﬂ that the said encrvachment will not

WHEREAS a surwvay akﬁaﬁbﬂd to sald app&ia& ion indicates that said
mneroschnent commences Q.44 feef west of Bergemline ﬁven@@ to an extent
2 0,82 feet and continues for aha length @£ sald building at which point
e ssid encreschnent extends for g distance of 0.88 feet, now, therafore,

The Poard of Commissiobers of the T@Wﬁ%hip of North Bergem in the
ounty of Hedson, New J@?ﬂ&ya m& ORBAIV°

Seegion 1, Permission ia hereby gianted to %xg@& Raalty C@mp@rationg
£8 suecessors and a8 31@z§ to maintain an encroachnent of the two stoxy
rick bullding over the nottherly line of 9lst Strest commencing 0,44 feet
2t of Bargaﬂlfnﬁ dvemwre ©o en extent of 0,82 feot and contiouing along
ha southerly wall for the langth of sald bullding at which p@iﬁg the said
umrameﬂnaag axtends fox a disterice of O 38 feet.,

1

Secttion 2, This p@ﬁmiﬁﬁi@ﬂ a8 aforsgald is gra@&ed @nly ﬁer &0
mug a8 the bullding remalns In i%s presemt coudition, snd In the event
h&% the same is démsged by fire or otherwlise to an extent of 50% or more
£ its gublegl conzents or 1s removed ox RoTn down £or say other purposs,
han, and lemedistely %hawmaiumws the permission herein contalmed shall
zase and tegmiqatﬂohv _ , _

 Beetion 3. This ordinange ahali gg&e @fa@ﬁt mb@n &d@p&e@ and
sblished ag rgqair@d by lawo ‘

atroduced: August &tha 1965,



RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Passed and adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the
Township of North Bergen, in the County of Hudson, New Jersey / [ 8 5 65 .

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING A METHOD FOR THE
APPROVING OF CLAIMS, RECORDING THEREOF,
AND THE PAYMENT OF SUCH CLAIMS.

EIECONE I O A

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen in the County of Hudson,
DO ORDAIN:

1. Any person claiming payment from the municipality shall present a detailed bill of
demand to the purchasing agent or supervisor of accounts, duly certified.

2. It shall be the duty of the Director of the Department of Revenue and Finance or
supervisor of accounts to see that the signature of the officer or employee, who has been duly
designated by the local unit to certify that the materials have been received by or the services
rendered to the local unit, appears on every claim.

3. Claims shall then be presented to the director of the department responsible for the
placing of the order who, if satisfied the claims are proper, shall approve the same. After
such approval is given, the director shall file the claims with the municipal clerk who shall
then present these claims to the governing body for formal appreval at a regular meeting.

4. Claims shall be considered by the governing body which shall approve the same, except
that said governing body may reject any claim presented to it stating the reasons for such reject
Any disapproved claim shall be referred back to the municipal clerk with such instructions as the
governing body may give at the time of disapproval.

5. It shall be the duty of the municipal clerk to record all claims in the official minut
indicating that the governing body has by formal action approved the same with appropriate recorc
as to any claims disapproved or rejected.

6. It shall be the duty of the municipal clerk or such other officer designated by reso-
lution of the governing body, to indicate on said claims that they have been approved for payment
with the date of approval thereof noted on the claim.

7. After the clerk has certified that the claims have been approved, heshall turn the
same over to the supervisor of accounts or other chief financial officer, who shall forthwith
prepare the necessary checks for the payment thereof, which said checks shall be signed by the
Director of the Department of Revenue and Finance and the municipal clerk and thereafter counter-
signed by the supervisor of accounts or other chief financial officer. After preparing checks
for the payment of claims, such chief financial officer .shall record them in proper books of
account and thereafter mail or otherwise distribute the checks to the claimants.

This ordinance shall take effect, be adopted and published as required by law.
Introduced: August 4, 1965.
Published: August 6, 1965 & August 20, 1965.

Adopted: August 18# 1965.

or & President)

ATTEST: ) e~

TOWNSHIP CLERK




I

-'s,?.

oy

D

t

&

g

.
NOE

g5
(g ;“
"y

1}

Fa

s

-

A

.
WA
Y
o
EAN

-

B
ok
i
'
2

.
p)
2
Gl

B

o
el
{ "y

]

WS gk

1

i o

AL
J2)
4

£

¥

4 -g:- >
A
RE

B B
& Al

g

3

Wl

Dw
MG 3L

B

%

)

i

2
) ES
e

ot

e v A

3 %
HE A
[ v.m
3

R tY

S

o~
TIRR
F g
X
1 5 A

eo

o s e g om am B0
IO SR SERLEI - L I

Teln T

[

Rl

.~
oy

e e

oy

B

fxka

agad

o

I

e e
it
Sede

.
nED

i~

Lo

i

LVl

o,
TR

o axe
20 85

£33

£33

4

o
Ly

%

P

X
2

0 orm vy
A

in



AN ORDINA
RE wJ@ﬁ”P
POSES

THE,
. i}? B ‘,&J’ tj“

!

b

The Zoard of
in the founty of B

Seczion 1,
entitied as shove,
f@llﬁws:

less othavw
the zime %»ﬁ~a
portion theva:
the wvsual wou
or povriion Wha 2
produce 2 temps
tween Sentember
regardlese of the
Sapﬁ@mber 16eh 1
belaw 55° 7,

&

enee and de
@ ”‘**?zwiaii,.w
Hagt o

& JWﬂﬁdﬁﬂg s7y

{as
]
S 8e

g
feud

)

Seetion 2. That aF £ nences in
confliee wicth this o yﬁarwww are hoveby wepealed

&8 to the confli ting

ﬂa@%m@a 3e
adopted and publighe

Introduced:

Published:; October 9th, 1965 & Octobar 22, 1965,

(r

A@ﬁggegg October 20, 1965,

ATyRsT,

R A

TN T AR 1 A A

WILLIAM V., BRADY | JAMES P, NOLAN

TOWNSHIP CLERT e




N

#1189=63

AN ORDINAKCE FOR THE INMPROVEMENT CF LIBERTY
AVENUE I THE TOISHIP OF NORTH BERCEN IN THE
COUNTY OF HUDSON, '

I e Y E LY

The Board of Commisgionsrs of the Township of North
Bergen in the Comnty of Hudson, DO ORDAIN:

Section 1: Thai Libeviy Avenue from the northerly lime
of 5th Street to & polnt 213 feet north of 10th Street, be im-
proved ag follows: Constyust approwimately 4500 squaere yards
of bltuminous concrszte paving, raising existing manholes, storm
water baging and do other collateral work,

Section 2: The sun of Seventy-five Bundred ($7500,00)
Dollars 1s hereby approprlated for the cost ofsaid public improve~
ment to be secuved out of the Capital Improvement Fund,

Section 3: This ovdingnce shall take effeet upon adop-
tion and publication as vequlred by law,

Introduced: October 6, 1965,

Published: October ¢, 1965 & QOctober 22, 1963,

Adopted: October 20, 1965, o o
. THEODORE DOLL, JR.
(Mayor & President)
JOSEPH J. JIALDINT
"'JAMES P, NOLAN

ATTEST:

LANGELO J. SARUBBI

WILLIAM V. ERADY

Township Glerk ____ CHARLES J. WEAVER



#1191=65

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED
AN ORDINANCE FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF COLUMBIA
AVENUE, 88TH STREET, 89TH STREET AND NOLAN
AVENUE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGCEN IN THE
COUNTY OF HUDSON".

TR ERNRERRER

WHEREAS the Bosrd of Conmissiocners of the Township of
North Bergen County of Hudson , NMew Jersey, did on April 1, 1964,
adopt an ordinance as set forth in the heading herexn“%eveg and

WHEREAS in such ordinance the Boawrd of Commissioners of
the Township of Horth Bergen in the County of Hudson did oxdain:

"Section 2; The sum of 3$85,000.00 is hereby
appropriated for the cost of said public im-
provement to be gecured cut of the Capital
Improvement Fund"

NOW, THEREFORE, the Bosrd of Commissioners of the Township
of North Bergen 1n the Cauvty of Hgdson, do ordain:

Section 1, That such "Seetion 2” recited hereinabave
‘ be amended whereby the amount of $85,000. 00"
is increased to "$86,652.28",

Section 2. That the additional appropriation of $1,652.28
be and the same is hereby appropriated from
the Capital ?mprovement Fund of the Township
of North Bergenp

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect when
: ' ‘adoptﬂd and published as required by 1aw,

Int:roduced: Gct@bnr 6, 1965,

Published; October 9, 1965 and October 22, 1965, -

Adopted: October 20, 1965,
_ THEODORE DOLL, JR.
(Mayor & President)
JOSEPH J. JIALDINI
JAMES P, NOLAN
ATTEST: -

ANGELO J. SARUBBI




#1193-63

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO
FORD HEAVY DUTY TRUCES AND PARTICULAR EQUIFMENT
THEREON FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN IN THE
COINTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, AND PROVIDING THE
FUNDS FOR THE FINARGING THEREOF,

Y L E R L

The Board of Coamissioners of the Township of Horth
Bergen in the Commety of Hudsom, New Jersey, DO ORDAIN:

, Section L. The purchase of two Ford trucks, ¥F-600,
with 330" heavy duty V.-8 englnes, with Gavwood dump bodies,
and particular eguipment thereon are hereby authorized in
accordance with specifications approved by the Director of
the Department of Public Works.

a Section 2, Theve is hereby authorized to be appropriated
from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Township of Worth Bergen
the gum of Fifteen Thousand Flve Hundred Dollars ($15,3500.00)

for the purpose suthorized by Section 1 of this ordinmance.

Section 3, This ordimencs shall toke effect wpon final
adoption and publication, as required by law. -

Introduced: -Octeber 6, 1965,

Published: October 8, 1965 & October 22, 1965,

Adopted:s Ogt@bar 20g‘19§5§
| THEODORE DOLL, JR.
(Mayor & President)
_JOSEPH J. JIALDINI
JAMES P, NOLAN
ATTEST: " I - - ANGELO J. SARUBBI
WILLIAM V,BRADY - =~ e CHARLES J. WEAVER

Township Clexk



119565

TANCE LU
AN VAN ORDINANCE
‘mﬁaﬂw Mm DULTIES
i W TN
‘ﬁ}(’“dr & ©

AN ORDINANCE 1

. %ﬁﬁ“iﬁMLﬂ&s
' ADDRTING ©

CLASSIFIC

SHIP OF w@w

: ALOFTEDR

L8 OF THE
;3 THE €0V

P

v o Y €7 Uy
£t f S Mm’,i(? wg B S !

? 1 ¥
WAO 5 wgm 4.31@{;3 WE:?
3 =y

in Seetion 2

DEPAPTMENT OF PUBLIC WOREDS

“SCHEDULE A

NG o 01.6 ' . ‘
Gfficen or Clagsifi-
Pogitionsg Pagition _ - Miniswm Moziouse cgtion

i Seerelbsry 1o Direcior TUTUSA 000, 56,000, ]
2 Agslstant Township fngineexw 5,000, 8,750, ¢
i Fugineering Adde : 3,300, 5,300, C
i Clark 3,500, 4,500, e
1 Ase®e. Superintendent Public Works 6,000, 9,000, ¢
3 Forsman Sewar Repalr 4,500, 5,500, G
1 Foveman Stweet Repaiw _ - 4,000, 5,500, G
3 Foreuwsn Stvest Clegner 6,000, 5,300, G
1 Forgman Lebover : 4,000, 2,500, G
' GEPAR P REVENUE AND FINANCE
Y. @F anLyﬂiﬁ B :
Gfflces or _ s Classifi-
164 e L ‘inum Maximmm cation

iy Z SRR

v Direeror - ”!‘;‘::;a q‘f%‘%g»@u $7,800, B
8 &

ATMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
POLICE DEPARIMENT

No. of SCHEDE E
Qffices or Classif~
Peaiciens - P@«ia o - Minimum Mexdsmum cgtion

9 T Rabower- - 1 oo §3,200,. 84,450, . L . ..

Section Eg ”h&; Sehedule YEY annexed to ths ovdinsnce entitlad as
&b@vg gnd 33 gmendad and wismented and referved o In Seetion 2 thereof be
susm}; mented by adding therato a linas item readis follows:

2%

2

I 6
g a8

ba

oL DA
Mo, el SCHEDUIE E

Officze or ; | : Clasalf-
Posinions Position o Micimum Mazieewm  ecation

1 EBullding Serviece Wovkar §2,000, $3,000, N



0 //77-68

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE OPEWING, WIDERIHG
AUD EXTENSION OF QIVERNWAUD TERRACE FROM UNION
TUBENTPIKE TO CRAND AVENUE: . GRAWTON AVEWUE FROM
TONNELLE é‘ﬁ?’ﬁlﬁij’ o bﬂ.}.ﬂﬁ‘iﬁm TEW zw,..,mmo

\/ 2, 2, L) . 2 alal Pe 0P o7 2, \? Ta a¥e 70 30cats w2 2,
o fe feod % R Wk AR h A KR ThdRdw ow

WHERTAS Township Engineew ’ Joshua Muss, has submitied maps
and reports showing land “Qﬁﬁ&?&é for :3& opening and widening of
fivernand Terrace from inlon Turnplike to ”“ﬁrd.&vcmmad Sranton Avenus

4

-

from Tonmelle Avenue to Meadowview Avenue;

Eﬁﬁ THERBFORE, the Boaxd of Commissioners of the Township
of Worth Bevgen ian the Caun“y of Wudgon, DD CEDAINg -

Seecion i That Civernand Terrace and Sranton Avenue be
Taid oub widened and extended as herveinabove degeribed,

Seciion 2¢ That for the waking of saild lmprovement, that
there shall be acquived by the “&znsrl§ of ¥orth Bergen gither by
purchase, or condemnetion or exchange as pzavzaed in Ticle 40 of
the Revised Statutes, the “@ﬂlwwLng parcels of land described as
followss

Granton Avenue

(1} Lands veputedly belonging to Marie A, Aalas@ Block
2368 pazts of lots 76 and 77; area vequirxed 117 square feat

€2) Lands veputedly mcl@ugzng o Ogecar R, Pe;e?sﬁ Block
2368 lots 78 and 79; avea vequlved, 839 square feet.

" {3) Lands wepuiedly belon Gzné ro Donald and Grace Ulmey
Bl@ck 2368 paris of lots 80 aﬁ@ 813 avea vequired 1667 square feel.

(é} Lands wepubediy L*?Qagmﬁg to Public Service Electyic
and Gas Company, Block 2384, part of lot 36, area vegulved 1875 square

Civernaud Terrace

(1) Lends reputedly belovnging te Blviro and Mavy Otting,
Block 76, paxt of 1&3 are& wequgéeéa 157,.3 square feek, ALL heé
to and accompanying ¢ pdinance are waps showing in detail ’he
location and dinm wsm@ the veal estaie herelnabove described.

r-—.l
m ,’I\JG (,,.gt
Ty o

m Q
S‘&

Sagtion 3. That the sum of Five thousand ﬂ@ﬁiafs (35,000,003
be agglﬁprmaagﬂ Lox the esbimated cost of the property, which Q@Qu
is to be chavged to the cost of improvement heretofore 3@?“@%ﬁi.hﬁﬁ
by the towaship for iis shave of he improvemens in &@?‘GP£1&£&Qﬂ
degignated asg, "Road CQQSQVLQEASE and faamns“"ucalﬁn'a Lth saaae A ﬁ o



FLLED 05

DER

AW OR

7

4
fod

T

T

R
3

A,
- <u:

i

)
&g

T3

T R
RN

T

i

4
7

v e
S 5Y

iy

o{

o
i
B

T

2 e
'ul'.)ll.'w )

3

e

g
i

&~

22
-+

o s

e

i

By o B

ol G W
T4 3 1y
e v ey
[

&

e
e

14y

]

ol

. LY 3

s ey

vy . '

) -~ b
£ : i £}
“r 3
ooy vt

X et

WY
2
PN

R

o
ri
e e

“©

X

e

@
a% et
Uk piad

<o

¢ fad e’
-

>y
w3

G,

Eats
S kA
1‘&*;"" e
e A

ar oL

Yy oapt

o1 e

ot

£ Lrs
o

G

i

gt

b

¥
N
0 A
S

-t !
[ER I

J

e
A I
RPN

R e
e

»

F wim aha!

v B e AR

<.

L

]

AL LI

A

SRR

-

SHOR

iL




: P #1201-65 - - =




P,2







1965
LOCAL ICIPAL BUDGET

LOCAL BUDGET OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN, COUNTY OF HUDSON,
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1965

It is herehy certified that the hudget annexed hereto and herehy made a part bereof is a true copy of the hudget approved hy resolution of
the governing hody on the 10th day of Fehruary, 1965.

Certified hy me Clerk .
This 10th day of Fehruary, 1965. IMHI\.}mglgsaolo Building, North Bergen, New Jersey

It is herehy certified that the approved hudget annexed hereto and hereby made a part hereof is an exact copy of the original on file with the
clerk of the governing body, that all additions are correct and that all stalements contained herein are in proof,
SUPLEE, CLOONEY AND COMPANY
Certified By: FRANK E, SUPLEE,
This 10th day of February, 1965. Registered Municipal Accountant
IESE .{le.fferson Avenue, Elizaheth, New Jersey

LOCAL BUDGET NOTICE
Section 1.

Local Budget of the TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN, County of HUDSON, for the fiscal year 1965,
BE IT RESOLVED, thal the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the local budget for the year 1965,
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said hudget be published in the Hudson Dispatch and Jersey Journal in the issue of Fehruary 26, 1965.
The govemmg body of the Township of North Bergen does hereby approve the following as the hudget for the year 1965:
RECORDED VOTE—Ayes: Jialdini, Nolan, Saruhhi, Weaver, Doll, Nays: None.
Notice is hereby given that the budget and tax resolution was approved hy the Board of Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen,
County of HUDSON, on February 10, 1965
A hearing on the budget and tax resolution will be held at Municipal Bluldin? North Bergen, County of Hudson, on March 10, 1965, at 11 o’clock
éér sl&:.)[;l)s, at which time and place objections t0 said hudget and tax resolution for the year 1965 may he presented by taxpayers or other interested

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT FUND SECTION OF APPROVED BUDGET

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR: YEAR 1965 YEAR 1964
1.. Municipal PurpoSes ......... coevruisieiiinaseessaseasneserssnanns - et eeeuie ettt bt aeearaan $4,985,332,12
2. Local District School Purposes in Municipal BUdgEt ........ovvuvy voiiriaranaianiinnn., . 390,782.90 298,958.50
% Reserve for Uncollected Taxes—Based on Estimated 93 Percent of Tax Collections 638,786.69
4. _TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS .......oituunuriaununarrnanerinnencaiiiinnceennnnn e k $5,923,077.31
5. LESS: Anticipated Revenues Other Than Current Property Tax
(i.e. Surplus, Miscellaneous Revenues and Receipts from Delinquent Taxes) ..................... et . 1,634,291.50
Building Aid Allowance for Schools—State Aid—1964: $68,634.50; 1965: $69,159.00
6. DIFFERENCE: Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Munjcipal Budget (as follows):
(a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Including Reserve for Uncollected Taxes .........................! $4,424,332.88 ,058,461.81
(h) Addition to Local District School Tax ..........ovevciienes et tee e iare et ettt rraeaaes eraans $ 321.623.90 230,324.00
SUMMARY OF 1964 APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED AND CANCELLED EXPLANATION OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR
GBelildga% OTHER EXPENSES’
el
The amounts appropriagted under the title of “Other
Budget Appropriations—Adopted Budget ........ coteeserriense $5,923,077.31 Expenses” are for operating costy other than “Salaries

Emergency Appropriations .................. .. . and Wages.
————— Some of the items included in “Other Expenses” are:

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS MateriaL supplies axéd nonbondfable equipment.
an maintenance 0 buil S, @ 211
Expenditures: roads, etc & quipment,
Paid or Charged (Includmg Reserve for Uncollected Taxes) $5,611,a44 23 Contractual services for garbage and trash removal,
Reserved ... ... e iteieeiieiiseianees cocesnns 311,233.08 fire hydrant service, aid to volunteer fire companies, efc,
Unexpended Balances Cancelled ... [ [/ /1T ——mee Printing and advertising, utility services, insurance and
TOTAL E‘XPENDITURES AND UNEXPENDED BALANCES many other ilems essential to the service rendered by
CELLED ........ e ieanan Cieareans crerererririneaee,  $5,923,077.31 muiclpal government,
CURRENT FUND-—ANT ICIPATED REVENUES
CIPATED Reaéxzeg
in Cas
GENERAL REVENUES 1965 1964
1. Surplus Anficipated ., ...cicveriiiiriiiiiiiiiiienirnes ceriiie et ieverrieeeeees P 700,00000 $ 660,000.00 $ 660.00000
2. Surplus Antxci%ated with Prior Written Consent of Director of LOCal GOVEITINGNE ....rsorosnrsssr eveans vee  semserises  aveesesies .
3. Miscellaneous Revenues:
Licenses:
} ALCONOLC BOVEIABEE vt v enrtonnsrerieesarasasaineannararennesnsossessneransontosees sesersnn vesresssnassees $ 33,000.00 $ 33,000.00 $  33,962.50
Fees and Permits:
Flllslnﬂdmg .............. Ceresean [P Cerreeaaes ee s i teatie ettt eairiens 8,000.00 8,000.00 16,848.75
Municipal Cour ............c.oveviivaienn. Cemreereseiaan e ieennas B eeretirireiicene et 20,000.00 17,000.00 39,624.00
State Road Aid, Formula Fund . 19,057.00 19,057.00 *19,057.00
State Road Aid, Construction Fund . . 20,000.00 ..., L. ...
State Lilirary Aid (R.S.18:24A) ..oivruntiiititiie i etniarareanarasertarearareanen Ceebaiereanreinens 1,265.00 6,600.00 1,265.00
CURRENT FUND—ANTICIPATED REVENUES (continued) *
Interest and Costs on Taxes .......covvivvvverneinenenanns et 20,000.00 20,000.00 26,905.10
Parking Meters .......... . . 15,000.00 14,000.00 17,194.22
Bus Receipts Taxes .. 18,000.00 18,000.00 19,080.70
Franchise Taxes ....... . asan 243,000.00 235,000.00 258,911.97
Gross Receipts Taxes 200,000.00 200,000.00 205,883.06
Payments in Lieu of Gross Receipts Taxes-—Pn vate’ Compames (R.S. 54:30A-49, et SEQ) ieeeieinaaens 60,000.00 61,000.00 60,911.87
Rents from Foreclosed PrOPEItY .. c.ovver.eoiorin cinit tiiinnr cvreniinrrnserresnoairaes corsans 25,000.00 24,000.00 27,671.46
id Al e for Schools — State Aid ... . .. .. il 69,159.00 68,634.50 68,540.00
Income from Investments ..... P e re e ena e, reeenens 73,000,00 25,000,009 124,268.18
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES . P TR PP $ 824,481.00 $ 749,291.50 $ 920,123.81

NOTE: The amounts opposite which an * has heen placed in the far column to the right represent State Aid for Roads aliotted, and held in cash hy the
State, or in part received in 1964 and in part held in cash by the State,
4. RECEIPTS FROM DELINQUENT TAXES ....... .....c.. (iier iiiiieeninnnns cetirenerereinarrenreanenss $ 250,00000  $ 225,000.00 $ 275,410.75
5. SUB-TOTAL GENERAIL, REVENUES (Items 1, 2, 3 and 4) .. «v o tiii o iiiveviuvesarracnsanons . $1,774,481.00 $1,634,291.50 $1,855,534.56
6. AMOUNT T0 BE RAISED BY TAXES FOR SUPPORT OF MUNICIPAL BUDGET:
. $4,424,332,88 $4,058,461.81 $ i

(a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Includmg Reserve or Uncollected Taxes . PPN

(h) Addition to Lecal Dlsfglct School Tax ..... eeeress  321,623.90 230,324.00  ..........

TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXES FOR SUPPORT OF MUNICIPAL BUDGET .......... $4,745,956.78  $4,208,785.81  $4,613,906.44
7. TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES ...........ccocovviinnnet reere e e Cereereeeaniae veeo. $6.520,437.78  $5,923,077.31  $6,469,441.00

CURRENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS
EXPENDED 1964
APPROPRIATED Total for
For 1964 By 1964 As ,

28 CENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Emergencvy  Modifiad R Tata e



.

EXPENDED 1964

AP?ROPRIATED Total for
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS 1964 As
(a) OPERATIONS (continued) Modified By Paid or
dministration of lic Assist: for 1963 Charged Res
A ation of Public Assistance
Salaries and Wag ................................. . 23,600.00 2,800 00 21,729.90 2,070.10
Other EXPeNSeS .... ...ceciciececeasaotoccisaorsonas . 1,400, 2,500, 2,149.96 350.
Public Ass:stance (State Aid Agreement) .......... 175,000.00 150,000,00 150,000.00  ..........
%1‘;1 to Hﬁ)smta doﬁh Hxaxldsgn ?ospxtal teveersaseerreanes 10,000.00 eeeraea Ceeserens  asees Ciee
ari ard ani c ervices
S aneos aNA WRBES «vveeveeirrensiniansinsniorainaninos 7.500.00 7,000.00 e - 7,000.00 5,900.00 1,100.00
:DogORegm%'éixnx}l ................................... . 7,000.00 700000  .......... 7,000.00 6,128.43 871.57
ti t: of Holid
O Pubhc Evens’ mvemry ....... a’ 4,000.00 8,000.00 BT 5,000,00 3,937.40 1,062.60
ti d ertisin
Pmotxllzg 5> pLegal Adv ...... g ............................. 16.000.00 15,000.00  .......... 20,000.00 19,881.14 118.85
Legglalgnesceasngn %vfgésts ................ e 22,000.00 25,000.00  .......... 000, 18,000.00 2,000.00
Other EXpPenses ...........oceecceees F O S 10,000.00 500000  .......... 5,000.00 4,052,35 947.65
Teleph tor
gx;l:g:sOgneaa%ages .................................... 5,000.00 500000  .......... 5,000.00 4,457.65 542.35
Youth Activitie: :
ouohthe: Expeises ........... Ceieiiireaaas 4,000.00 4,000.00  .......... 4,000.00 3,760.16 239.84
Services of Visil Nurse : .
Salaries andﬂgvgages 5,000.00 5,000.00 . . 5,000.00 ceann 5,000.00
Other Expenses 1,000.00 1,00000  ........o. 000 ereraanns 1,000.00
$ 386,000.00 $ 34030000 $......... . $ 340,300.00 $ 31449772 § 2580228
%P tT;lﬁIEl‘gfﬂOF REVENUE AND FINANCE
irector’s ce .
Salaries and Wages ......c.... coceeen venen ceeraeas . $ 1470000 $ 1470000. $.......... $ 1470000 $ 13,20000 $  1.500.00
Assother Expenses ....... ...... P, teisansenes 4,000.00 4,000.00  ...... 4,000,00 2,155,51 1,844.49
ssment of Taxes -
< es and Wages ....evcivecincnnnnns veeeaienrea 18,000.00 18,000.00 wpreceensa 18,000.00 15,333.56 2,668.44
ouoth Efx PENSES ....vcvvr cioviiiniannnes IR 5,000.00 8,000.00  .......... 9,000.00 1,627.75 7,372.25
Collection of Taxes . .
Salaries and Wages .. ...cecievienriiiineiareniaons vere 41,000.00 38,000.00 98,000.00 32,637.16 5,362.84
Other EXpPenses  ...e...veien conensaenaares . 10,000.00 12,000. 12,000.00 10,901.88 1,098,
Financial Administration
Salaries and Waaes ........ 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 22,109.28 1,890.72
Other Expenses .. ..... 18,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 5,542.51 11.457.49
Maintenance oi North Rlvet Terminal
Other Expenses .. 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 10,175.67 3,823.33
Insurance ... . . 54,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 13,945.45 3,054.55
Maintenance of Eree Public Libr rary 59,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00  ..........
Maintenance of Free Public Library (State Aid) . . 2265.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 1,265.00 5,335.00
Maintenance of Foreclosed Property: Other Expenses 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1.00 999,00
Liquidation of Tax Title Liens and
Foreclosed Property
Other EXPENSES . .....ocvv cuivncnincrcassssnsasinnans 2,000.00 3,00000  ..... 3,00000  .......... 3,000.00
Preparation of Master Plan:
Other EXPENSES ......c.civiiriiuirriannrannsarseeraeniss 15,500.00  .......iii aiiiiiiiis eeviireies eeeeteesee eeeeean..
$ 281,465.00 $ 228,30000 $.......... $ 228,300.00 § 17889577 § 49,404.23
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Director’s Offi .
ega?aﬂes a%ed Wages $ 15,400.00 $.... $ 15,400.00 $ 14.000.00 $  1,400.00
. Other Expenses ..... . 3,000.00 .- 3,000.00 1,216.45 - 1,783.55
Salane and Wages 610,000.00  .......... 588,200.00 581,427.99 6,772.01
Other %}xpensesag ........ X 27,000.00  .......... 29,200.00 24,686.75 4,513.25
Fire Hydrant Service ..............ieeevenens canaraan . 63,500.00 63,000.00  .......... 63,000.00 56,858.45 141,
Police
Salaries and Wages ........ce....ciiiiiiriiianans PP, 760,850.00 738,00000  ...... 718,500.00 663,069.50 55.430.50
Other EXDPENSES ... tvevveneree snnernncrcnacscanrsane 75,000.00 60,000.00  .......... 69,500.00 66,334.39 3,165.61
affic Committee
Salaries and Wages ..................................... 3,000.00 3,000.00  .......... 3,000.00 2,500.00 500.00
Other Expenses ... . . ..icceceunaceiinres “eun 100.00 10000  .......... 100.00 35.00 65.00
Civil Defense ard Disaster Control
Other Expenses ................. ateasessireanseeass . 2,000.00 250000  ......... 2,500.00 1,368.06 1,131.%
Municipal Court
Salaries and Wages ........ceev.unnn. 13,100,060 12,800.00  .......... 12,800.00 12,650.00 150.00
AL Othesl; Expenses . [P 1,700.00 1,500.00 1,700.00 L§11.37 .
arm
Other Expenses .......... 40,000.00 39,000.00 89,000.00 36,005.36 2,994.64
Automobiles — New Eqmpment . 16,000.00 16,000.00 24,000.00 15,865.00 8,135.00
Police Athletic League
Other EXPENSES . «.  teevvneeeerneeeenensnesoaseses  aesesenens 4,000,00 5,000.00 4,147.05 852.95
Traffic Lights and Parkmg "Meter Main
Other EXDENSES  ......cc.ieevecanecaerssssansnnns . 2,500.00 2,500.00  .......... 5,000.00 2,869.58 2,130.42
Alcoholic_ Beverage Control
Salaries and Wages e teriaee ceibaeeenaaes 2,000.00 2,00000  .......... 2,000.00 2,000.00  ..........
Other Expenses ................................... 500. 00 L. .00 299.00 201.00
Pubhc Safety Buildings:
Other EXpenses ................ veveres [N . 20,000.00  .......... .ol vee eeereserer aeaeeaeaas cveeeiaeas
$1.674,150.00  $1.600,300.00 $ .......... $1.582,400.00  $1.486,944.45 $ 95,455.55
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS '
Director’s Office
Salaries and@ WAEES ........c.iccevveviiieraieranenes . $ 2220000 $ 2100000 $.......... $ 2100000 $ 20,947.3¢ $ 52.66
gglgzex; FIXDENSES «vees vernernrearerosrassensoonvoosanans 3,000.00 2,000.00  .......... 3,000.00 1,80479 - 1,195.91
Salaries and Wages ... .......... Ceereesiaanas 31,000.00 29,000.60  .......... 33,300.00 33,211.41 88.59
Other EXDPENSES ...... .evvivreiiioneaarsnees canenans 3,000.00 300000  .......... ,000.0 2,757.34 242.66
Streets and Sewers .
Salaries and WaBes ......cooviieniiiiienennneiineranas 231,500.00 233,900.00  .......... 214,800.00 213,666.89 1,133.11
Streethgghﬁt:ixn%mses ................................... e 130,000.00 112,000.00  .......... 173,500.00 165,611.72 7,888.28
ther EXpenses .. . . . ... iiiieiesaseisens 58,500.00 52,60000  .......... 55,600.00 50,353.02 5,246.98
glasrl}woa;g‘e and ts’.l‘rash Removal (Contractual) ..........0. . 172,639.00 172,639.00  .......... 172,639.00 152,497.02 20,141.98
Sala.ries and Wages .........eooieiininiienn.., 104,300.00 110,200.60  .......... 97,800.00 974630.74 169.28
meaohtnhée;t Ig;r%e;g:sé ity of Jersey City—Cont 1%(&%%%% 66,520.00  ...... 50,520.00 44,701.58 5,818.41
le—Cii 'S€, onirac A A1 N v R I T N P
Board of Adjustment v
Oﬁix:esmx g%gs evsVages veraees 6,25058.88 s,ggg.% 6,%.24 6030.64
Public Grounds and Buildings ) ) 36 185, 104.35
e B mme oo meE  Bmg SEe
Public Relations and Indnstrial Development o U e o a1z, T
Other EXpenses ......... ... .oocoecuens SRRy 5,000.00 180000  .......... 1,800.00 1,540.00 - 260,00
$1,059,389.00 $ 88490000 $ ......0...
$ 902,809.00 $ 855,517.03 $ 4729197
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND PUBLIC PROPERTY
Director’s Office
Salaries and Wages $ 12,00000 $ 1050000 $..... ... $ 10,500.00 §$ 10,00000 $ 500.00
Other Expenses .. 4,500.00 00 Ll . 4,500.00 895,92 3,604.08
Parks and Playgrounds
Salaries and Wages 77.000.00 68,000.00  .......... 68,000.00 63,486.16 4.513.84




(c) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
apital Ymprovement Fund
Road Construction or Reconstruction with State Aid
Alterations and Improvements—Township Buildings
Purchase of Equipment for Health Clnuc and Commumty
Room, North Bergen Senior Citizens Housing Project .

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
MUNICIPAL DEBT SER;{ICE

onds

TOTAL MUNICIPAL. DEBT SERVICE

(¢) DEFERRED CHARGES AND STATUTORY
EXPENDITURES—MUNICIPAL

(1) DEFERRED CHARGES:

Emergency Authorizations

Emergency Authorizations

(N.J.S. 40A: 4-55) Tax Map. Efc, ......cocviiinncreennne,

Overexpenditures for Bills Not Approved for Payment ...

Prior Years
» 1961,
F. H. Otterstedt Agwcy; 1961
S & Pub. Property
Services to De
Minnesota Co,, 1962,
‘obler, Inc.,

Bills:
ymond P. Reilly, M.
Semc% to Dept. of Pub Affairs
ervices to Dept. of Parks
North Hudson Hostpltal. 1956,
of Pub. Safely
Eichler Motor Torp.
Services fo Dept ox Pub Safety
Mining &
Serviees to Dept, of Public Works
John J. Tobl 62—-S

Department of Public S
Bergen Hardware. and Su
Department of Pubhc
Bergen Hardware and Su:éply Co., 1963—Services to
Department of Public Safety . ........cocoevviieniinnn,
North Hudson Hospxtal, 1962—Services to
Department of Parks and Public Property
Rendall Lumber, 1963— Services to
Department of Pubhc Safety
(2) STATUTORY EXPENDITURES:
Contribution_to:
Public Employes’ Retirement System
Social Security System (0.A.S.L)
Cousolidated Police and Firemen’s Pension Fund .....
Police and Firemen’s Retirement System of N. J. .....

TOTAL DEFERRED CHARGES AND STATUTORY
EXPENDITURES—MUNICIP

) JUDGMENTS ... ciiviiiin ciiniairenninnnsomacennes
(g) CASH DEFICIT FROM PREVIOUS YEARS ..........
(h) TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS F

MUNICIPAL PURPOSES (Items 8 (a) to (g). inclusive)

FOR LOCAL DISTRICT SCHOOL PURPOSES
(i) CHAPTER VI SCHOOL DERBRT SERVICE
Payment of Bond Principal .

Interest on Bonds .. . ..
Interest on Notes

TOTAL OF CHAPTER VI SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE .
() DEFERRED CHAR STATUTORY

CHARGES AND
EXPENDITURES—LOCAL SCHOOL
Emergency Authorizations—Schools

TOTAL EFERRED CHARGES AND
STATU’I‘ORY EXPENSES—LOCAL SCHOOL

OTAL MUNICIPAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR LOCAL
DISTRICT SCHOOL PURFOSES (Items (i) and ())...

(1) SUB-TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Items (h) and (k) ) ...

(m) RESERVE FOR UNCOLLECTED TAXES
3. TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

&) T

$ 100.000.00 $ 100.000.00 K 1oo,ooooo $ 100.000.00 $......... .
43,500.00 - 24,000, 4,000.00 24,000.00  ..........
40,000.00 40,000.00 4o,ooo 00  .iieeeen.. 40,000.00
1000000 ceiiiieit ireeienee ereeeieere beveereeer eeenaesens

$ 193,500.00 $ 164,000.00 $ ol $ 164.00600 $ 124,000.00 $ 40,000.00

$ m.ooom $ 905.000.00 .. $ 90500000 $ 905.00000 $..........
258,638, 279,653.50 279,653.50 271,793.60 7,859.90
132,698. so 4,125.00 4,125.00 2,566.66 1,558.34

$1,316,337.30 $1,188,778.50 @ .......... $1,188,778.50 - $1,179,360.26 $ 941824

I $ 7065000 $ .......... $ 7065000 $ 70,650.00 $ ..........
22,000.00 22,000.00  .......... 22,000.00 22,000.00  ..........
.......... 25,000.00 imeeaane 25,000.00 19,384.45 5,615.55
.......... 145.00 145.00 145.00
.......... 100.00 100.00 100.00
.......... 4150 41.50 41.50
.......... 47.85 47.85 47.85
........ 721.85 721,85 721.85

0 2O
T 2T
1222 ciiiiiiiee eeieeeeers eeneneise eeeseeeen eeeeeeeees
2500 cieiiireer rerereees eeveeier eeeeieaee aveeeneees
6,19 s eeieieer ereaaes . besesseses  esesesases
64,023.00 63,325.00 63,325.00 .. ......
31,000.00 34,000.0 19,766.73 14,233 27
125,000.00 X 121,000.00 116,043, 4,956.28
104,930.48 102,213.42  .......... 102,213,42 102,213.42  ..........

$ 347,317.83  $ 439.244.62 S .......... $ 439,244.62 $ 41443952 $ 24,8510

$ 1500000 $ 8.000.00 $.......... $ 800000 % 545040 § 2,545.60

$5.431,150.13  $4.985.332.12 $ .......... $4,985,332.12  $4,674,089.04 $ 311,233.08
5,000.00 . $  75,000.00 $ .......... $ 7500000 $ 7500000 $..........
189,433.50 192,95850 @ .......... 192,958.50 192,958.50 @ ........-.
66,309.40 .. ...i.ii. veeiniain aeetnmeise eemesrmren o eeinenes

$ 330,782.90 $ 267.958.50 o $ 267,958.50 $ 267,958.50 $ i

$ 60,000.00 $ 31,000.00 $ ... $ 31,000.00 $ 31,000.00 $ i

$ 60,000.00 $ 3100000 $ .......... $ 31,00000 $ 3100000 $ ..........

$ 390,782.90 $ 208,958.50 $ .......... $ 29895850 $ 208,958.50 $ .........

$5,821,042.03  $5.284.290.62 $ .. ....... $5,284,200.62  $4,973,057.54 $ 811,233.08
698,495.75 638,786.69  .......... 638,786.69 638,786.69  ..........

$6,520,437.78  $5,923,077.31 $ .......... $5.923,077.31  $5,611.844.23 § 311,233.08

DEDICATED ASSESSMENT BUDGET

“The dedicated revenues anticipated during the year 1965 from dog licemse; dog tax; solid fuel license and poultry license; bequest; escheat;
Federal gra.nt, deposits for main extensions and service connections where amthorized by proper authority and costs are chargeable to such deposits; .

DEDICATION BY RIDER-N.J.S. 40A: 4-39

and any other revemue of like character approved by Director of

for the purposes to which said revenue is dedicated by statute or other legal requirement.”

APPENDIX TO BUDGET STATEMENT
Comparafive Statement of Curreni Fund Operations and Change

Current Fund Balance Shesi December 31, 1364
ASSETS

Recexvables with Offsetting Reserves
Taxes Receivable . . ........c.coivvivinneronaanens
}’Tax Title Liens Receivable
roperty Acquired by Tax Title Lien Liquidation ...
ther Receivables .. ..
Defen-ed Charges Required fo be in 1965 Budget '
Dggeirs%g Charges Required to be in Budgets Subsequent

TQTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLUS

*Cash Liabilities
Reserves for Recmvables

Surplus . ... .....
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLUS
School Tax Levy Unpaid NONE
Less: School Tax Deferred ........ NONE
*Balance Imcinded in Above
~ *Cash Liabilities” ................ NONE

$1,930,800.82
127,368.83
380,060.25

3,932,879.00
258,502.39
82,000.00

66,000.00
$6,777,606.29

1,505,496.27
$6.777.606.29

in Current 5urplus

Government are he: eby anticipated as revenue and are hereby appropriated

YEAR 1964 YEAR 1963
Surplus Balance January st - . $1,443,287.63 $ 1.659,115.14
CURRENT REVENUE ON A CASH BASIS:
Current Taxes
‘(Percentage collected:
6.17%; 1963—986.129%) ............ 8,986,175.64 8,088,991. 91
Dehnquent Taxes . 275,410.75 274,486.89
Other Revenue and Additions to Incoms - ...... 1,096,778.30 1,035,437.81
TOTAL FUNDS . ..ocooveiiiieiin vivan oen $11,801,652.32  $11,058,031.75
EXPENDITURES AND TAX REQUIREMENT
Mumr-xpal Appropriations . $ 5,284,290.62 $ 4,831,471.76
School Taxes (Including Local and Regional) 2,569,241.50 2,372,792.00
County Taxes (Including Added Tax Amounts) 2,501,814.39 2,513,666.09
Special District Taxes
Other Expenditures and Deductions from
INCOMIE  eivincieierrvninroveroanarasanasnsne 809,54 8,464.27
TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND
TAX REQUIREMENTS .. .......cvanee. $10,356,156.05  $ 9,826,394.12
Less: Expenditures to be Raised by Futm-e ‘Taxes 60,000.00 211,650.00
TOTA ADJUSTED EXPENDITURES ANL
TAX REQUIREMENTS ... ... ......... $10,296,156.05  $ 9,614,744.12
SURPLUS BALANCE DECEMBER 31ST... $ 1,505.496.27 $ 1,443,287.63

*Nearest even percentase mav ha mend



